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No. 3667. EXCHANGE OF NOTES CONSTITUTING AN
AGREEMENT’. BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND ITALY RELATING TO SURPLUS AGRI-
CULTURAL COMMODITIES FOR A CHILD FEEDING
PROGRAM. ROME, 30 JUNE 1955

I

TheAmericanChargéd’Affairesad interimto the Italian Minister ofForeignA ifairs

No. 3933.
June30, 1955

Excellency

I havethe honor to refer to the conversationswhich haverecently taken
placebetweenrepresentativesof our two Governmentsrelatingto a United States
Governmentcontributiontoward the improvementof thechild feedingprograms
carriedout by the Amministrazioneperle Attività AssistenzialiItaliane e Inter-
nazionali (AAI). It is our joint purposeto improve the quantity and quality
of food being given to approximately1,324,000children by the AAI in kinder-
gartens,schoolmessesandorphanagesand465,000childrenin campsasoutlined
in Annex A, Budget of Operations,First Year, which is attachedhereto2and
incorporatedherein as part of this agreement.

1. For this purpose and in considerationof the undertakingsand under-
standingscontainedherein, the United StatesGovernmentwill to the extent
available in CommodityCredit Corporationstocks supplywithout cost, f. o. b.,
United Statesport, to the Italian Governmentagricultural commoditiesin the
approximatequantitieslisted below, having a current estimatedvalue not in
excessof $ 18,000,000as follows

Metric
tons

1. Non-fat dried milk 5,963
2. Butter 1,513
3. Cottonseedoil (cooking) 1,513
4. Cheese(including processed) 7,657
5. Dry beans 3,695
6. Wheat flour (27,000 tonswheat) 19,440

This United States’ contribution will be governedby Title II, United States
Public Law 480, 83rd Congressandby otherapplicableUnited States’legislation.

1 Cameinto forceon 30 June1955 by theexchangeof thesaidnotes.
2 Seep. 19 of thisvolume.
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2. For the above purposeand in considerationof the abovecontribution,
the Italian Governmentundertakesto maintain programsof supplementalchild
feedingof the magnitudeandcharacterindicatedin the AAI budgetstatement
in Annex A, attachedhereto; and in particular

(a) to assumeall administrativeand operatingcosts entailed in the imple-
mentation of the entire AAI child feedingprogramas expandedby the United
Statescontribution;

(b) to carry out throughoutthedurationof the programa programof public
informationrelatingto all aspectsof theprogramon a basisto bemutuallyagreed.

3. With regard to the implementationof the child feedingprogram, the
Italian Governmentfurther agreesthat

(a) the agenciesdesignatedandthe compositionof the boardsand/orcommis-
sions which will administerand/or distribute thecommoditiesto be contributed
by the United StatesGovernmentwill be mutually acceptableto the United
StatesEmbassyand AAI;

(b) completeaccountingrecordspertinent to the executionof the program
will bemaintainedandwill bereadilymadeavailableto the UnitedStatesGovern-
ment representatives

(c) periodic reports will be provided to the United StatesGovernmentby
the Italian Governmenton a basis to be mutually agreed.

4. It is understoodthat both the United Statesand Italian governments
intend that this programbethe commencementof a long term programto which,
in thesecondandthirdyear,theUnited StatesGovernmentwould makeadditional
contributionsin agricultural commoditieson a reducedscaleand for the fourth
yearwould makeno contribution, andthe Italian Governmentwould give corres-
pondingly increasedsupport. This intention is of coursecontingent upon the
continuedavailability of United StatesCongressionalauthorizationandof surplus
agricultural commoditiesunder United StatesPublic Law 480, Title II; upon
mutually satisfactoryoperationof the programin its first year; and upon Par-
liamentaryapprovalof the additionalfunds neededfrom the Italian Government.
The United StatesGovernmentcontribution to this programmaintainedat the
level and quality indicated hereinand attachedAnnex A would be no greater
in the secondyear than two thirds in quantity of the contributionindicatedin
Paragraph1 above, and for the third year, no greaterthan one third.

5. In order to carry out the programset forth herein both governments
agreeto establisha Joint Advisory Committee consistingof an equalnumber
of representativesto be designatedby the Ambassadorof the United States,
andby the Presidentof A.A.I., to plan andreview the operationof the program,
to formulaterecommendationsto the two agenciesregardingthe program,andin
particular to adviseon

(a) Product requisitionplans;

N’ 3667
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(b) Designationof agenciesandcompositionof theboardsand/orcommissions
which will administer and/or distribute the commoditiesinvolved in the child
feedingprogram;

(c) A systemof field visits and checkson programimplementation;

(d) Implementationof public information projectson the program;
(e) Developmentand improvementof dietary standardsof the feeding of

children under the program;

(t) Educationalprogramsor projectsparallelto the food programdesigned
to improve and developdietary standardswith the view of effecting consumer
education;

(g) Otherprojectsor mattersthateitheragencymaysubmit for examination
to the Joint Advisory Committee.

6. Both theUnited StatesandItalian governmentsagreethat this agreement
shall be implementedby TransferAuthorizations containingspecific terms and
conditions.

7. The United StatesGovernmentwould appreciatereceivingconfirmation

that the foregoingtermsandconditionsareacceptableto theItalian Government.
Accept,Excellency, the renewedassuranceof my most distinguishedconsi-

deration.
Elbridge DURBROW

Chargéd’Affaires ad interim

His ExcellencyGaetano Martino
Minister of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Italy

No. 3667
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ANNEX A

BUDGET OF OPERATIONS

First Year

1. SIzE OF THE PROGRAM

Categories of welfare centers

~I
nk~Welfare Cl’ildren Days of

RationsI allocationsRates of

Kindergartens
School messes
Orphanages

TOTAL
Summer camps

Overnight
Daily

TOTAL

10,967
6,062
2,235

19,264

2,120
1,626

3,746

580,000
647,000
97,000

1,324,000

298,000
167,000

465,000

150
130
365

—

30
30

—

65,250,000
84,110,000
35,405,000

184,765,000

9,000,000
5,000,000

14,000,000

75 %
100 %
100 %

—

100 %
100 %

—

2. NUMBER OF CHILDREN BY AREAS

Areas I Kinder- Schoolgartens messes
Orphana-

ges
Total

Summer camps

Ovesnight Daily Total

Northern and central Italy~ 352,000 269,000
Southern Italy and Islands~228,000 I 378,000

TOTAL J 580,000 I 647,000
L__._

65,000
32,000

686,000
638,000

218,000
80,000

62,000 280,000
105,000I 185,000

97,000 Il,324,000I 298,000 167,000 465,000
I I

N’ 3~7
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3. PROPOSED DAIL’l RATIONS

(in grams)

Items Kindergartens
Calories School messes
Proteins Orphanages

Summercamps

Overnight Daily

Dried milk
Fats

1

Cheese
Flour
Pasta

2

Dried beans
Jam8

Sugar
Calories(numberof)
Proteins

of which animal

30
15
37,5
80
60
20
15
10

986
41
19

30
20
60

250
100

30
10

1,812
67
23

30
15
37,5

150
80
._

30
10

1,286
48
19

1 1/2 butterand1/2 vegetableoil.
2 Partof pastarationsmaybe substitutedwith rice.
~ Part of jam rationsmaybesubstitutedwith meat, fish, vegetables,fruit, vitamins and/or

such other foods not supplied by the U.S. Government,which would improve variety and the
nutritive contentof thediet.

4. YEARLY RE~TJIREMENTS

(in metric tons)

Items

Food Reouirements

.
Ksnder-
gartens

School OrØa-
messes nages

SummerCamps

.
Overnoght Daily

T I

Dried milk
*Fats
Cheese
Flour
*pasta
Dried beans
*Jam
Sugar

TOTAL

1,958
979

2,447
5,220
3,915
1,305

979
653

2,523
1.261
3,155
6,729
5,047
1,682
1,261

841

1,062
531

1,328
2,832
2,124

708
531
354

270
180
540

2,250
900
—

270
90

150
75

188
750
400

—

150
50

5,963
3,026
7,658

17,7811
12,3862

3,695
3,191
1,988

55,687

1 Equivalentto 24,700 tonsof wheat,
2 Equivalentto 17,200tons of wheat,
* SeeTable3, notes1, 2, 3,
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5. PROPOSEDU.S.A. AND ITALIAN CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE PROGRAM

U.S.A. Contributjon

(Subject to Availabilities in CCC Stocks)
Metric tons

1. Dried milk 5,963
2, Butter 1,513
3. Oil 1,513
4. Cheese 7,657
5. Dried beans 3,695
6. Wheat flour (27,000 tons of wheat) 19,440

TOTAL 39,781

A.A.1. Contribution

Million lire $

1. Oceanfreight (without refrigeration) 738 1,180,800
2. Processingcostof U. S. flour (7,776m. t.) intopasta . . 356 569,600
3. Storage,handlinganddistribution cost 835 1,336,000
4. Purchasesin the Italian market

Flour 6,437 tons (8,940tons of wheat) 676 1,081,600
Pasta 4,290 tons (5,960tonsof wheat) 536 857,600
Jam 3,191 tons 556 889,600
Sugar 1,988 tons 276 441,600

5. Public information expenditures 60 96,000
6. Miscellaneousexpenditures(for improving the diet, the

equipment and the feeding facilities and for meeting
price fluctuations) 167 267,200

TOTAL 4,200 6,720,000

N’ 3667
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[TRANSLATION
1

— TRADUCTION 2)

MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

Rome,June30, 1955
Mr. Chargéd’Affaires,

In a letter datedtoday,to which is attachedthe budgetof the child feeding
program,which forms anintegralpartof the letteritself, Your Excellencyinforms
me as follows

[See note I]

I havethe honor to inform you that the Italian Governmentagreesto the
foregoing.

It gives me pleasureto avail myself of this occasion,Mr. Chargéd’Affaires,
to renew to you the assuranceof my high consideration.

G. MARTINO

His ExcellencyElbridge Durbrow
Chargéd’Affaires of the United Statesof America
Rome

ANNEX A

[See p. .19 0/this volumej

1 Translation by the Governmentof the United Statesof America.

2 Traduction du GouvernementdesEtats-Unis d’Arnérique.
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